able Board of Aldermen, or a committee of said Board, at any time, to furnish any 
and all information that may be required in relation to said matter. 

Yours very truly. 
JOSEPI-f HAAG, Secretary. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the suns of eighty-two 
thousand eight hundred and twenty-three dollars ($82,823) to provide means 
for the City's share of the estimated cost of the construction of the sub-
structure of the diagonal viaduct across the Stlnnyside Yard, to furnish aut 
approach to the Blackwells Island Bridge, Borough of Queens, pursu:utt io an

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That. pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
eighty-two thousand eight hundred and twenty-three dollars ($82,823) for the purpose 
of providing means for the City's share of the estimated cost of the construction of  

the substructure of the diagonal viaduct across the Sunn>-sicle Yard, to furnish an 
approach to the Blackwell's Island t{ridge. Borough of Queens:, pi r.su:tnt to an agree-

[...]

from the security fund deposited with him. In case of any drafts made upon the 
security fund the Company shall, upon ten (to) days' notice in writing, pay to the 
Comptroller of the City a sum sufficient to restore said security fund to the original 
amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), and in default thereof this con-
tract shall lie canceled and annulled at the option of the Board, acting in behalf of the 
City. No action or proceeding or right under the provisions of this contract shall 
affect any other legal rights, remedies or causes of action belonging to the City.

[...]

(h) Daring the first term of we Vc:tr5 an :1nntril .nor which stall ill nn e'ue 1n-
I' s th:m two tltottsartcl two httnch-ed dollar'. ($? :nun). ;tn l which shall he equal Ii' 
three (i) per cent, of its ,tern;: annual rci-cints if such Pcrrcttta r shall ('srcccl th, 
suns of two thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200). 

T)nring the second urns of I1,- '• \-ear'. :,n annum s,nn ,chichi '.stall in no rarse lu , 
less than four thnnsand dollars ($l.cxto), ants which shall bin egll:rl to live (;) Pt' 
cent, of its gross anntt•tl receipts, if sttch per ,nt:t c shall cx:ccrrl the 1,11111 of four